

# **STARSkate Policy (2019 – 2020)**



### **STARSkate Policy**

I have read and reviewed the STARSkate Fees, Policies and Refund Info Page.

By registering online, all skaters/parents agree to all SMSC policies, including the <u>STARSkate Code of</u> <u>Conduct</u>.

#### Athlete's Release

It is understood and agreed, as a condition of participation in skating programs offered by Streetsville Meadowvale Figure Skating Club Inc. (SMSC) and Skate Canada, that neither the Club nor Skate Canada nor any Related Parties listed below shall be liable for any injury, loss or damage suffered by the above-noted member or members while travelling to or from or while participating in skating practices, competitions, or other activities, however caused. It is further agreed that neither the Club nor Skate Canada nor any Related Parties are responsible for any injury, loss or damage caused by the member while travelling to or from or while participating in the said practices, competitions, or other activities. The member, or his/her parent/legal guardian who has signed this form, shall indemnify the Club and Skate Canada and Related Parties and hold them harmless from any claims, demands or actions arising from or in respect of such injury, loss or damage. Related Parties means Streetsville Meadowvale Figure Skating Club Inc. and its directors, officers, agents, employees, and affiliates and other partners

I hereby authorize Streetsville Meadowvale Figure Skating Club Inc. to seek any emergency medical treatment it deems necessary for my son, daughter or legal dependent.

### Skate Canada

I understand that by registering for a skating program of SMSC, the skater will be registered with Skate Canada to include insurance coverage and access to all Skate Canada Programs (from September 1 to August 31). I understand that the registered skaters' information - including name, address and birthdate - will be shared with Skate Canada through this website. SMSC does not provide access to this information to any other third party.



## STARSkate Refund Policy

I have read and understand the STARSkate refund policy for the Fall/Winter 2019-2020 season:

- SMSC has a no refund policy after the first 3 weeks (September 24, 2019) of the STARSkate skating program. No exceptions will be made. A pro-rated refund will be granted to any skater choosing to cancel their membership before September 24, 2019 by way of written notification. The amount refunded will be calculated using the pro-rated session fees from date of received notification of termination to the club less a \$25 administration fee and the Skate Canada membership fee of \$44. Further to this, a credit may be issued for medical reasons only once the club receives a written document requesting a credit, due to lost skating time which consists of 4 or more consecutive weeks and accompanied by a Doctor's Certificate. All credits of session fees will be pro-rated, minus the Skate Canada fee and Administration Fee.
- Changes to registrations after September 24, 2019 will be subject to a \$25 processing fee. Once a change is made, this change is considered final and further changes will not be accepted. There will be no fee to add a session.

#### **Non-Residency Fee**

I understand that the SMSC will charge a \$60 non-resident fee per skater, payable once per skating season if I am a non-Mississauga resident based on the Billing Address of my registration invoice. If applicable, this fee will be added to my invoice at a later date and charged accordingly.